

Nos. 17-1717 and 18-18

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MILITARY ORDER OF THE
PURPLE HEART AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW J. DOWD
Counsel of Record
ROBERT J. SCHEFFEL
DOWD SCHEFFEL PLLC
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,
Suite 1025
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 559-9175
mdowd@dowdscheffel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 26, 2018

282330



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I This Case Presents A Substantial And Recurring Issue Of National Importance That Has Created Conflicting Establishment Clause Decisions	4
A. Confusion Exists in Establishment Clause Jurisprudence.....	4
B. The Peace Cross Is a Historic Display, Equivalent to an Outdoor Museum, and the Establishment Clause Does Not Forbid Such a Display.....	7
II. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Threatens The Widespread Use Of The Cross To Recognize Valor And Memorialize Sacrifice.	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Is An Affront To Our Nation's Military Families	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Mercer County</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Port Authority</i> , 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014)	6, 10
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	5, 9
<i>Freiler v. Tangipahoa Parish Board of Education</i> , 185 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	4, 9
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	9
<i>Mount Soledad Memorial Association v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012).....	4
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo</i> , 764 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2014).....	5-6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	9, 12, 15
<i>Smith v. Jefferson County Board of School Commissioners</i> , 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	5, 6
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Association v. American Atheists, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 994 (2011)	4
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	5, 9, 11, 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I *passim*

U.S. STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 3742	14
10 U.S.C. § 6242	14
10 U.S.C. § 6245	15
10 U.S.C. § 8742	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
14 U.S.C. § 491a	15
36 U.S.C. § 140501	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arlington National Cemetery, Canadian Cross of Sacrifice (WWI/WW II/Korea), http://www.arlingtoncemetery.mil/VisitorInformation/MonumentMemorials/CanadianCross.aspx (last visited July 26, 2018).....	13
Arlington National Cemetery, The Tomb of the Unknown Soldier, https://www.arlingtoncemetery.mil/Explore/Tomb-of-the-Unknown-Soldier (last visited July 26, 2018)	13
Library of Congress, Argonne Cross Memorial, https://www.loc.gov/item/thc1995010617/PP/ (last visited July 26, 2018).....	13
Ashton Hayward, <i>In Pensacola, We're Fighting to Keep Our Memorial Cross</i> , Washington Examiner (Oct. 4, 2017), https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/in-pensacola-were-fighting-to-keep-our-memorial-cross/article/2636159	14
Jonathan Swift, <i>A Modest Proposal</i> (1729)	2
